
BARBER - M24 0052290 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

.. 
:::! 
(') 

c:: 
a. 
(!) 
C/l .... 
:::! 
0 
:;; 
11> 
3 
g 
~ 

0 a 
CD 
'""l 

z 
0 

() Ill )> s:: 
ll> ll> 0 

:::;;; 
0 0 

"O '""l - 0 
'""l Q. 

ll> CD 0 m 
0 

CD r 
:::3 ;:::;: I •-J 

'< (j) t.:1>t 
:::3 tSf 

<C 
'-! 
:::;;; -::::r :::;;; 

ru 
..i;:. 

BARBER - M24 AQii6Q52329 



CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON BARBER - M24 MJa4QQ952330 



BARBER - M24 0052292 

SNIPER WEAPON SYSTEM - UNIQUE STATISTICAL INFOMATION 

FIREARM SERIAL NUMBER /DATASET NAME: C6225604. 0 
FILE DATE AND TIME: 08/09/2005 11:27 

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS ALL REPORTED IN UNITS OF INCHES 

The Average X Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Y Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Point of Impact of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Mean Radius of the Five Target Set: 
The Distance from POA to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid T~rget #2 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #3 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #4 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #5 to Centroid Target #1: 

0.047 
-0.050 

0.068 
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BARBER - M24 0052293 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6225604. 
TARGET NUMBER: 1 

0 POINT# 

FILE DATE: 08/09/2005 
FILE TIME: 11:27 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.015 
-0.033 
0.036 
1.593 
1.367 
l.620 
0.311 
0.989 
0.643 

4 
10 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 
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1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7 : 
8: 
9 : 

10: 

x 
0.903 
0.308 
0.068 

-0.202 
-0.690 
-0.641 
0.331 

-0.082 
0.242 

-0.084 

y 
-0.469 
-0.623 
-0.340 
-0.389 
-0.176 
-0.561 

0.744 
0.729 
0.410 
0.345 

6 

BARBER - M24 MJ64QQQ52332 



BARBER - M24 0052294 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6225604. 
TARGET NUMBER: 2 

0 POINT# 

FILE DATE: 08/09/2005 
FILE TIME: 11:27 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.048 
-0.578 
0.580 
1. 648 
2.747 
3.039 
0.216 
1.739 
0.960 

3 
4 
9 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 
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1: 
2: 
3 : 
4: 
5 : 
6 : 
7 : 
8 : 
9 : 

10: 

x 
0.450 
0.296 
0.137 
0.178 

-0.144 
-0.356 
0.944 

-0.085 
-0.236 
-0.704 

y 
-0.332 
-0.608 
-0.381 
0.616 
0.568 
0.679 

-2.068 
-2.006 
-1.591 
-0.653 

5 6 
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BARBER - M24 0052295 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6225604. 
TARGET NUMBER: 3 

0 POINT# 

FILE DATE: 08/09/2005 
FILE TIME: 11:27 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.245 
0.236 
0.340 
2.751 
1.848 
2.940 
0.227 
1. 599 
0.938 

2 
5 
8 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6 : 
7 : 
8 : 
9 : 

10: 

x 
1.345 
1.054 
0.249 
0.353 
0.029 

-0.548 
-0.843 
-1.292 
1.459 
0.640 

y 
0.420 
0.294 

-0.333 
0.023 
0.165 

-0.572 
-0.256 
0.238 
1.276 
1.107 

2 3 4 5 6 
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BARBER - M24 0052296 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6225604. 0 
TARGET NUMBER: 4 

POINT:ff 

FILE DATE: 08/09/2005 
FILE TIME: 11:27 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.061 
0.070 
0.093 
1.105 
1.865 
2.003 
0.120 
1.027 
0.682 

3 
8 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8 : 
9 : 

10: 

x y 
0.477 -0.820 
0.139 -0.947 
0.205 -0.532 

-0.045 -0.289 
0.034 -0.047 
0.587 0.608 
0.333 0.698 

-0.306 0.344 
-0.292 0.768 
-0.518 0.918 

6 
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BARBER - M24 0052297 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6225604. 
TARGET NUMBER: 5 

0 POINT# 

FILE DATE: 08/09/2005 
FILE TIME: 11:27 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.136 
0.054 
0.147 
3.968 
2.022 
4.009 
0.322 
2.138 
1.211 

2 
3 
8 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 
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1: 
2 : 
3: 
4: 
5 : 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9 : 

10: 

• • 

x 
1.225 
1.784 
0.758 
0.582 

-0.436 
0.030 

-0.368 
-2.184 
-1.338 
-1.418 

y 
-0.568 

0.096 
-0.538 
-0.136 
-0.252 
0.330 
1.454 
0.669 

-0.112 
-0.399 

6 
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BARBER - M24 00522~8 . : . •' .. ·-··-·· .. :..-~ ·····-
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BARBER - M24 0052300 M-24 -
CONTRACT i DAAA21-S7~C~0086 

GUN SERIAL i c ~~ ;i_S-001 

OP. if 

575 & 
580 

OP. NAME 

Assemble Action 
and Stock 

600 Proof 

607 Check Headspace 

610 Dis-assemble Gun 

612 Magnaflux Barrel 
Action 

Magnaflux Bolt 

615 Rollmark Caliber 

017 Drill and Tap Sight Holes 

618 Polish Barrel 

620 Apply Coatings 
(Barrel Action) 

Apply Coating (Bolt) 

625 Final Assembly 
A) Clean inside of 

Bolt Assembly 

B) Inspect Rear Firing 
Pin Hole for ~hamfer 
in Bolt Head 

C) Inspect Ejector Hole 
for Chamfer 

D) Oil Firing Pin Ass'y 

E) Adjust Trigger Pull to 
Min Setting and· S~ake 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

READINGS DATE INIT 

.,du' J 

f ~& ?9 !(cf! 
!.-{- 5) rr atJ 

'-

L( - r; p 
J G~ 

4 7 
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READINGS DATE INIT 

625 F) Safety On Fore€ / /' / 
cont. 't~~~~~~~-!..~---~~---1-~~l.o~....-~-+-~__.;(o;;;_~-t~---b~~~r-.i....-~..:-i""'/j~r-~ 

G) Safety Off Force 

H) Trigger Pull Test & 
Retainability 

I) Firing Pin Indent 

J) Assemble Stock 

K) Assemble Swivel S tu.ds 

L) Attach Front and Rear 
Sight Assemblies 

M) Iron Sight Alignment 

N) Detach Front & Rear 
Sights & place in 
numbered container 

O) Attach Scope to Rifle 

P) Detach & Attach Scope 
20 Times 

640 Gallery Tar~et & Test 

A) Time 

B) Malfunctions 

C) Pierced Primers 

D) Optical Clearity of Scope 

645 Inspect for Live Ammo 

655 Final Inspection 
A) Headspace · 

B) Trigger Pull 

C) Function 

660 Pack 
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SWS TRIGGER PULL TEST 
BARBER - M24 0052302 

( 

( 

AVERAGE PULL FORCE BETWEEN 
INITIAL & CYCLE TESTS 
2.50#+ .SO# 
3.00#+ .75# 
4.00#+l.00# 

\ 
2 so= I 2.SO# AFTER FINAL TEST & 

. I~ITIAL 50 CYCLES TO RESET 2. 50~ 
l /' ?;> I ') f l :Y 

1-P_D_L_L_#_1_J __ K_,. __ ~ _ _.__ __ f2_ri __ ,;-_.'""'_<_~_/ __ 1 __ ,z_·,_r->_.r __ -0_-7--+--- _____ _ 

PULL #2 I •'7 3c, 2.3···/ '.J 
i v<.._,, ' I / "i....-4 7 

----

rroTAL 

~VG. 

ULL jfl I 
l . ULL #2 

jf 3 

#4 

PULL #5 

OTAL 

VG. 

3.00i 
INITIAL 

( l I ,Jr 'J:f_: 
3 ';?CJ ------
' < /i ·- .-'--,,,~ 

3. OOi AFTER 
20 CYCI;ES 

j 

I 
I 

COMMENTS 

MIN. SETTING, 

NO AVG. OF 5 

READINGS ACCEPT-

ABLE LESS THAN 2* 

COMMENTS 

4. 00# 4. 00~ AFTER MAX SETTING - RESET TO 4# FOR i 
INITIAL 20 CYCLES GREATER THAN 4# TARGET & ACCURi\CY \ 

,_y .:;.--

POL a1 'f,,. .;,~ .?/ ~ 7 . 
__ L tr ,-7:.L_ ______ :....:..:::_ ______ ! ----- ·------------

::-~:--:~ ~-;:~-- -~-~~-------- ____________ : __ ] ___ ~------.-
___ --------· . ------'--2::::.____ J 
'PULL ~ 4 1:-.£'..-:b.. . --~(:. tz_t_ _ --··· -··- -=----- . ··-. ·--·· ______ _i---~----------
! PU LL #5 I-/ Lf i 

AVG. 
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Ir,.,. 

BARBER - M24 0052303 

CENTROIDAL DISTANCE CALCULATIONS 
FOR RIFLE # C6225604 

CENTROIDRL DISTANCES 

D TO 1 E;•3 E; l 4 
1 TO ·-::. .:_ 

.-, . .:1 1 s::::::::t; 
1 TO .-, E;7::::75 1 .::..1 

1 TO 4 1 7 1 5 ~3:::: 
1 TO 5 . .-, .:::. 1 4i:;74 

< -·---f'OA 

THE AVERAGE X-COORDINATE FOR THIS RIFLE IS: .295 
THE AVERAGE Y-COORDINATE FOR THIS RIFLE IS: .149 

l 

THE RESULTING AVERAGE POI RADIUS FOR THIS RIFLE IS: .330494 

THE AMR FOR THIS RIFLE IS: 1.145 

I '"' . 
CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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BARBER - M24 0052304 

FILE: /PATTEF.NJNG/CDlTEWIF.:E PATT.,..C6 22 5E: 04 

CENTERFIRE PATTERN~ 

F'OR ··· ... 
··-. ·· ... 

··· ..•. 

·.......... 2 

c 1 rel~ §~--S;/ i 1 n 

I I , ..... * ', I .. ·.·.·.·.••· •. ·,

1

,

1

1 
I I 

1
' +o..... ,.' 

\ ......... '······---~:,,< ..... /~ 11:1! 

...... ci···· .... 9 \ .. 
0 . · ... ________ .:\ .... , ............. . 

··········•· ... _________ · .... · 
---- -- .. ..----=-=:~ ------ ··· ... 

OF 1 l2l 

li~-, 121 

HS"::l- 2_?32 

\/~::;= 2.22E~ 

F'ATTEF.:t·l # -

MA:=< I MUM '··' ,.·., 

MI t·l I MUM ::·:: 

MA:=< I MUM 'r' 
MI t·l I MUM 'r' 
CEtHF.:O ID ::-:; 

CEtHF.:OID '··· I 

F'OA TO CENTF.:OID in.: 
MI t·l F.:AD I u::;; 
MEAt·l F.:AD I 1_1::: 

MA>=: F.:AD I US 
::::PPEAD 
SF'PEAD 
SF'F.:EAD 

HOF.: I ZOtHAL 
'./EPTICAL 
E:=<TPEME 
t·lUMBEF.: IN ONE INCH CIPCLE 

u::1 
1.243 

-1.4:::9 
1 • 1 ::: :3 

-1. 0:::::3 
. 10 >:1 
• 1 ::::7 
• 1 7 >:1 
~622 

1. 2>]2 
1. ::::i 5 
2.7:32 
2.226 

= 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH CIPCLE = 
NUMBER IN THPEE INCH CIPCLE 

9 
1. >:177 

-1.274 
1. 072 

.266 
.-, C" .-. . .:::. ._ .. ;, . 

. :~:67 
• 61 :3 

1. 124 
1.427 
2.351 
1. ':=t57 

(1 

2 
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-..•. 

··· ... 
'·· .. , 

., 
l 

CEt··,JTPO ID * 

1. 195 
-1 . 1 56 

1. 0:::6 
- .. 751 

. 14:3 

. 119 
• 1 '30 
.659 

1. ;:173 
1. 245 
2.351 
1. :::::::::7 
2.414 

ie 
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BARBER - M24 0052305 

FILE: f PATTEF.NJNG./CDHEF.fIF.'.E PATTfC6 22 5ti ~H 

CENTERFIRE PATTERN~ * 2 

F'OR 
····· ... 

"·-................... . 

-... 
...... 

........... __ _ 

___________ .___ __________ _ 
·· ............. . 

'"-······ ... 

..... . -... ·.·.·;{_._··.·.·.-.. -.. ·.·.-· .. ····· ____ --! __ ~ ~>·< e 
.---· ··-·<:: .. Ill:·"•.,\ 

-1---r..~7···------...... , \ '1 

1
1 I 1

1

+ 'It 4 ) I I 

1 1 n 

\, \,~:~/ ) 
·-..... ____________ ~~{"' 

3 ; t• c: "j 

1 l2l \ ....... . 

::fl= I ~·--J C I F-:: 
··· ... 

·· .. 

1 ; t• l 
···· .... 

:31n = ? CEt·.JTF'.0 ID ·Jf 

HS-

·------------------------·---...,-- _,,_, ____________ _ 

PATTEF<:t·l # 

SHOTS ( BE::;T OF) 
MA:=< I MUM :=-:: 
Mit·lIMUM i=: 
MA:=< I MUM '·1· 

MI t·l I MUM 1,,1 

I 

CEtHROID :=< 

CEtHRO ID 'l 
POA TO CENTROID in.: 
Mit·l RADIU:3 
MEAt·l RAD I IJ'.3 
MA:=·=: RAD I u:;:; 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 
VERTICAL SPREAD 
EXTREME SPREAD 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH CIRCLE 

H3 
1. 51:::: 

-1.907 
1.499 

-1. :::so 

•'j '7 1:1 

• ·-'I •-• 
.240 

1. 2·::.i::: 
1.960 
:3. 420 
:3. 349 
:3. 6'36 

= 
= 

1 • JO 1 

1.449 
-1. '300 

• 5'3(1 
• [137 
.591 
• [130 

1. 1 '32 
2.017 
2. 1 77 
::::. 349 
:::: . 42::: 

1 
2 
7 
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1. 2 i 6 
- . '361 
1. 211 

-1. 62::: 
.675 

.-, -;i C" 

• i:::. •. ·-· 

.260 
1. 078 
1.630 
2. 1 7? 
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BARBER - M24 0052306 

FILE: ..lPATTEF.NlNG/CrnTEF.fIF.:E PATT...-C6 22 5E; 04 

CENTERFIRE PATTERN~ ·-::: .. __ , 

F'OR 
···· ... 

"·-..... 
· ... 

········-.. 
·· .... 

· .... 

1 i,.., 

' 2in 
·················-... . ... -----------------------·--·--.. . .. ······• 

. o····· --- ..... =< ..••. "·...... ....- e-·- -----.... _<..... ·· .. 

c i r ~ l I~t:::') __ .... _·.·,\,) \I• 
11 '., + di:!.__ \._,,.,/ "" I 

'\...._··.. ..... ........ -.. ~~~~ ~-~:::~~::::: ... ,/~. 
·· .... _ .. ________ _ 

------------- ·····... ··· ... 
\. 

'····· ... 
c:1r--·cle 

c::: i r-;;::: l e 

\. 

-If> CJ F' SHOTS- 1. IZI ····· .. , 
·· ... 

#= Il··-J CIF=:: 

l. i r1 1 

? CEt·.JTF'.0 ID * 
:3 1 n ? 

:3.IZl42 

1 • :3 0? 

PATTERN # 

::;HOT::; 0:: BE::n OF) 
MA>: I MUM :=< 
MI t·l I MUM • .... , .. , 

MA:=< I MUM 'r' 
Mit·lIMUM 'r' 
CEt·lTF.:O ID :=< 

CEtHF.:OID '/ 
POA TO CENTROID in.: 
MI t·l PAD I u::::; 
MEAt·l RAD I u:; 
MA>=: F':AD I u::; 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 
VERTICAL SPREAD 
EXTPEME SPREAD 
NUMBEP IN ONE INCH CIPCLE 

.. 
10 

1.662 
-1.3:::~:1 

. '342 
-.965 

. :365 
• :::2c1 
. ~:196 
• '36'3 

1.671 
3.042 
1. '307 

9 
1. 508 
-.645 

• ·::i6·::i 
- . S61 

.261 
D ':.S25 
. 27'3 
. ·~25 

1.524 
2. 15:3 
1 • :::::::o 
2.592 

NUMBER IN TWO INCH CIRCLE 7 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH CIPCLE 7 

----------- ··---· 

-.456 
.996 

- • :::::::::4 

.234 
"737 
. 169 
.791 

1.616 
1. :::40 
1 • ::: :::: 0 
2.592 
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' . BARBER - M24 0052307 

~-----------------------------------·-·~--·--------

FILE: /PATHf.NJNG .. ··CE:tHEF.fIP::E PATT.i'C6 cc 5ti tH 

CENTERFIRE PATTERN~ # 4 

FOR 
"·. 

·· ......... . 

·•······ .••.. 
.... 

·· •.. 
·· .. 

·-..... 
·•· ... 

11n c1r-·cle 

5HOT5- 112l 

* I r·-J CI F<: 
1 i t• 

2in 3 

31n ? 

I-IS-

l ,-, = .-:, 
Cl ·=· ._1 c:.. 

PATTERtJ # 

:3HOTS <BE::;T OF) 
MA::·:: I MUM ::·:: 
Mit·JIMUM ::< 
MA>:: I MUM \' 
MI t·J I MUM 'r' 
CEtHRO ID ::·:: 

CEtHF.:OID ... , 
I 

POA TO CENTROID in.: 
MI t·J RAD I u::: 
MEAt·J F.:AD I u::: 
MA::·:: RAD I u::: 
HOR I ZOtHAL SPREAD 
VERTICAL SPREAD 
E>::TREME '.::PREAD 
t·JUMBEF.: rn Ot·JE I t·JCH 
t·JUMBER rn T~·JO I t·JCH 
t·JUMBER rn THREE I MCH 

CIRCLE 
CIRCLE 
CIRCLE 

' 21n 01 

~~?:<. 
\~~~~~) 

----- '· 
............. :3 1 ri 1:-.: 1 r· i."::: 

CEt..,JTRO ID * 

.. 
10 

..... 1. 57:::: 
1. OH1 
-.842 
- • 0:3(1 

. (125 

. 5~37 
1.271 
1.::: 1 7 
:::: • :364 

'.3. :378 

1.776 
-1.:~:74 

1. ·~144 

-.229 
- • (1(19 

• 2:::0 
• :3(16 

1. 1 77 
1.776 
:3. 15<3 
1. :::52 
:;: • 21 7 

7 

1. 6•:;s 
-1. 4:;:::: 

1. 124 

- . 0:::9 
. 106 
.466 

i.1:::6 
1. 6>)6 
:.::. <J4:3 

1. :::52 

le 
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FIL£: f PArTEF.NING .. · .. CEtffEF.flF.:E PATT/C6 22 SE; IH 

CENTERFIRE PATTERN~ # 5 

POR 
···········-. 

···· .••. 
· ... 

··· ... -... 
••··· ....... . 

.... __ _ 

' 21n 

c 1 re ,:-ft0~~\! 
c 1 rel e 

1 1 n 

I \"1!1 '··-f" \ ... ... l ,.I 11 

\~;=;~s/~ 
-!+ OF SHOTS- 112l 

#= Il"··-1 Cir:;.:: 

2in 

:3 1 n 

\/~=:= 

5 

10 

2 - l? 3 

------- '• .. 
\ 3in c t-·c1e 

·· •.. \_ 

............ 

"•. 

CEt··.JTF'O ID * 

----------------------·-----

PATTEPM # 

SHOT::: (BEST OF) 
MA>=: I MUM :=< 
MINIMUM :=< 
MA>=: I MUM 'l 
MI l·l I MUM 1 ... 1 

CEtHF.'.0 ID >~ 
CEt·4TPO ID 'r' 
PbA TO CENTPOID in.: 
MI t·4 PAD I u::: 
MEAt·l PAD I 1_1::: 

El 
10 

1.256 
-.917 
1. 166 

-1. i::::9 
. 29:3 
• 2:~: 1 
. :373 
.6H1 
. '3S5 

MAX PADIUS 1.357 
HOPIZONTAL SPREAD 2.173 
VEPTICAL SPPEAD 2.355 
EXTREME SPREAD 2.481 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH CIRCLE = 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH CIRCLE = 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH CIRCLE = 

·:; 
1. 333 
-.840 

• 66':;. 

.215 

. 102 

.. 2 :3:3 

.676 

. '3:35 
1. :~:58 
2. 1 73 
1.729 
2. i:::::: 

[1 

6 
10 
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·=-·-· 
• <;i[H~1 

-.674 

-1.027 
.049 
.069 
• [1::::5 
II 507 
. ::::60 

1. 136 
1.574 
1.729 
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